PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 6060

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works awarded a Tree Planting Workforce Development Grant (No.1000030107) to Friends of the Urban Forest on August 18, 2023, for a twelve-month term from September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2024 in the amount of \$2,649,956.00 to support participants in developing careers through experience in tree planting, tree establishment and community outreach services.

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on October 20, 2023 Modification no. 1 to increase the contract amount by \$44.00 and revise Appendix A: Definition of Eligible Expense, Appendix B: Budget schedule and Appendix C: Invoice Instructions

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on March 20, 2024 Modification no. 2 to increase budget by \$250,783.85 and revise Appendix B: Definition of Grant Plan & Budget schedule

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works seeks to extend the grant agreement for an additional twelve (12) months and to increase the not-to exceed amount of the agreement as necessary given the extension duration, in accordance with any applicable Charter requirements, but without complying with the competitive solicitation and procurement procedures in Chapter 21G per the ordinance in Board File No. 220392, enacting 21G.13; and

WHEREAS, Grantee continues to provide training, employment, and workforce development opportunities; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission approves the request to extend the grant duration for 12 (twelve) months to 8/31/2025;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Commission approves the request to increase the grant in the amount of \$2,649.877.00, for a total Grant amount of \$5,550.660.85.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of $\sqrt{399999}$.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission